provisions of Article 41 clause (1) c POJK 15, the AGMS are able to make valid and binding decisions if they are approved by more 

than 1/2 (one half) of the total votes casted during the AGMS. 

-In the AGMS that was attended by shareholders or their legal proxies whom were present or represented at the AGMS as much as 

1,644,924,197 (one billion six hundred forty four million nine hundred twenty four thousand one hundred ninety seven) shares or 80.24% 

(eighty point twenty four percent) of 2,050,000,000 (two billion and fifty million) shares, which is the total number of shares with valid 

voting rights which have been issued by the Company to date, by taking into account the Shareholders Registry which has been closed at 

16.00 Western Indonesia Time on April 14, 2025. 

- Therefore, the AGMS has fulfilled the quorum as referred to in POJK 15 and the Articles of Association of the Company, thus the AGMS

[...]

decisions are to be formed on the basis of majority vote. 

A. Resolutions Pertaining to AGMS 

First and Second Agenda of AGMS 

No of Shareholders who 

asked questions 

None  

Voting Results Agree Abstain Disagree 

First Agenda 

AGMS was approved 

on the basis of majority 

votes 

A total of 1,644,924,197 (one billion 

six hundred forty four million nine 

hundred twenty four thousand one 

hundred ninety seven)  shares or 

100% (one hundred percent) of the 

number of valid votes counted at the 

AGMS. 

None. None. 

Resolution pertaining 

the First Agenda of 

AGMS 

1. Approved and accept the Annual Report and Sustainability Report prepared by the Company's

[...]

Voting Results Agree Abstain Disagree 

Meeting was approved 

by majority votes 

A total of 1,644,569,142 (one billion 

six hundred forty-four million five 

hundred sixty nine thousand one 

hundred fourty two shares or 99.98% 

None. A total of 355.055 (three hundred 

fifty five thousand and fifty five) 

shares or 0.02% (zero point zero 

two percent) of the number of 

(ninety-nine point ninety eight 

percent) of the number of valid votes 

counted at the AGMS. 

valid votes being counted at the 

AGMS. 

Resolution pertaining to 

the Fourth Meeting